lease of a property of the Company situated at Flat No. 10 along with Garage No. 10 and an identified area in 
basement of Shangri-La Building, located at 26, M. L. Dahunakar Road, Mumbai - 400 026, India as lump sum 
consideration for repayment of the outstanding loans of up to Rs. 13,78,00,000/- (Rupees  Thirteen crores and 
Seventy Eight lakh only) obtained by the Company from Mr. Sahney on such terms and conditions as mutually 
agreed between the Board of Directors of the Company and Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney and as briefly mentioned 
in the explanatory statement to this resolution.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this Resolution, the Board be and is hereby

[...]

accounts of the Company.

To improve the financial situation of the Company and to reduce the Company’s debts, the Company is desirous 
to sub-lease the Property to Mr. Sahney for the period of 91 (Ninety one) years for a lump sum consideration 
of Rs.13,78,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen crores and Seventy Eight lakh only), which will be adjusted against the 
unsecured loan amount repayable to Mr Sahney. By undertaking this transaction, the Company will permanently 
reduce the debt on its books payable to Mr Sahney.

Considering that the proposed transaction is with a related party, the Board of Directors appointed Knight Frank